

No. 02-626

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
PETITIONER

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JAMES C. KILBOURNE
ELLEN DURKEE
SYLVIA QUAST
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
A. The Clean Water Act	3
B. The SFWMD’s water control activities	6
C. The water control facilities at issue	9
D. The proceedings in this case	11
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
The Clean Water Act does not require the SFWMD to obtain an NPDES permit for operation of water control facilities that merely convey or connect navigable waters	15
A. The Clean Water Act’s definition of “discharge of a pollutant” does not include activities that merely convey or connect navigable waters	15
B. The Clean Water Act does not require an NPDES permit for every discharge from a point source that might be described as “the cause-in- fact” of the release of pollutants into navigable waters	21
C. The Clean Water Act expresses Congress’s understanding that facilities that merely convey or connect navigable waters would be regulated through means other than the NPDES permit- ting program	25
Conclusion	29
Addendum	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001), aff’d, 123 S. Ct. 599 (2002)	4
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	26
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>City of Phoenix, Arizona Squaw Peak & Deer Valley Water Treatment Plants, In re</i> , 9 E.A.D. 515, 2000 WL 1664964 (EPA Env’tl. App. Bd. Nov. 1, 2000) ..	24
<i>Dubois v. United States Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1119 (1997)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	28
<i>Missouri ex rel. Ashcroft v. Department of Army</i> , 672 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	17, 23, 24
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	17, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2573 (2003)	5
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	25
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985), vacated on other grounds, 481 U.S. 1034 (1987), readopted in relevant part, 848 F.2d 1133 (11th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 1567 (S.D. Fla. 1992), aff'd and rev'd in part, 28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1107 (1995)	7, 8
Statutes and regulations:	
Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Subch. I, 33 U.S.C. 1251-1274	3
§ 101(a), 33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	3
§ 101(b), 33 U.S.C. 1251(b)	3, 25
§ 101(g), 33 U.S.C. 1251(g)	3, 25, 1a
§ 102(b), 33 U.S.C. 1252	27
Subch. II, 33 U.S.C. 1281-1301	3
§ 208, 33 U.S.C. 1288	5
§ 208(b)(2)(F), 33 U.S.C. 1288(b)(2)(F)	6, 27
Subch. III, 33 U.S.C. 1311-1330	3
§ 301, 33 U.S.C. 1311	4, 1a
§ 301(a), 33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	4, 11
§ 301(b)(1)(B), 33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)(B)	22
§ 302, 33 U.S.C. 1312	4
§ 303(f), 33 U.S.C. 1313(f)	6
§ 304(f), 33 U.S.C. 1314(f)	6
§ 304(f)(2)(F), 33 U.S.C. 1314(f)(2)(F)	26
§ 306, 33 U.S.C. 1316	4
§ 306(a), 33 U.S.C. 1316(a)	4
§ 307, 33 U.S.C. 1317	4
§ 309, 33 U.S.C. 1319	6
§ 318, 33 U.S.C. 1328.....	4
§ 319, 33 U.S.C. 1329	5, 6, 27
Subch. IV, 33 U.S.C. 1341-1346	3
§ 401, 33 U.S.C. 1341	27
§ 402, 33 U.S.C. 1342	1, 2, 4, 11, 2a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 402(a), 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)	2, 13, 15
§ 402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(1)	4
§ 402(p), 33 U.S.C. 1342(p)	22
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. 1344	23
Subch. V, 33 U.S.C. 1361-1377	3
§ 502(6), 33 U.S.C. 1362(6)	5, 22, 3a
§ 502(7), 33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	5, 13, 16, 3a
§ 502(11), 33 U.S.C. 1362(11)	4
§ 502(12), 33 U.S.C. 1362(12)	5, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21, 3a
§ 502(13), 33 U.S.C. 1362(13)	4
§ 502(14), 33 U.S.C. 1362(14)	5, 21, 3a
§ 505(a), 33 U.S.C. 1365(a)	6
Subch. VI, 33 U.S.C. 1381-1387	3
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816	3
Flood Control Act of 1948, ch. 771, § 203, 62 Stat. 1175	7
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	27-28
42 U.S.C. 4332	28
Water Resources Development Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-303, 110 Stat. 3658:	
§ 528(b)(1)(A)(i), 110 Stat. 3767	8
§ 528(f), 110 Stat. 3770-3772	8
Water Resources Development Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-541, 114 Stat. 2571:	
§ 601(a)(5), 114 Stat. 2680	9
§ 601(b), 114 Stat. 2680	28
§ 601(b)(1)(A), 114 Stat. 2680-2681	9
§ 601(b)(2), 114 Stat. 2681-2683	9
§ 601(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I), 114 Stat. 2681	10
§ 601(b)(2)(A)(ii)(II), 114 Stat. 2681	9
§ 601(b)(2)(C)(iv), 114 Stat. 2682	10
§ 601(b)(2)(C)(v), 114 Stat. 2682	10
§ 602(a), 114 Stat. 2693	9

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2003):	
§ 373.069	6
§ 373.4592	8
§ 373.4592(9)(k)	10
§ 373.4592(9)(l)	10
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 122	6
Section 122.2	6, 16, 23
Section 122.45(g)	23
Pt. 125	6
Sections 125.80-125.89	5, 23
Pt. 132:	
App. F	23
Miscellaneous:	
CERP Website: <i>http://www.evergladesplan.org/</i>	9, 11
3 Congressional Research Serv., U.S. Library of Congress, Serial No. 95-14, <i>A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977</i> (1978)	25
<i>Final NPDES General Permits for Water Treatment Facility Discharges in the States of Massachusetts and New Hampshire</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 69,000 (2000)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	27
Robert Percival et al., <i>Environmental Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2000)	5
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	16, 22
